ject to right of travel along and upon all duly dedicated streets and roadways.

Sec. 2. If in the opinion of the commissioner no satisfactory bids are received, he may reject all bids and reoffer such land for sale as hereinabove provided.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 613-S. F. No. 2003

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies in Le Sueur county for general revenue purposes and for the county road and bridge fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Le Sueur county; road and bridge tax levies. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of any law to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of Le Sueur county may:

(1) Levy annually a tax not to exceed 20 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for general revenue purposes; and

(2) Levy annually a tax not to exceed 25 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county road and bridge fund.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of Le Sueur and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 614—S. F. No. 2019 [Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 16; authorizing the issuance of bonds; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 27, Section 1.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.